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California State Board of Pharmacy : & G I STATaE/AN SONSUMER SERVICES AGENGY
1626 N. Market Bivd, N219, Sacramento, CA 95834 ’ @Qf ), DEPA TM;?,;,OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

Phone: (916) 574-7900 : S Q’M{ﬂ GOVERNOREDMUND G, BROWN JR,
Fax: (916) 574-8618 ? o
www.pharmacy.ca.gov

APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY SURRENDER OF PHARMACY TECHN[C!AN LICENSE

PLEASE PRINT IN BLACK OR BLUE INK OR TYPE YOUR RESPONSES

Nams: :f}‘/ﬁ O 4%f 7&% r‘)ase No. 3557
Address of Reford: v .

535 S @/M/ o #B2
L% ke 4 // @7/7(

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of my probation with the California State Board of Pharmacy (Board)
inCase No. __ % 5 89 . hereby request to surrender my pharmacy technician license;
License No, ép <17 ,& . The Board or its designee shall have the discretion whether
to grant the request for surrender or take any other action It deems appropriate and reaeonable. Upon
formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, | will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions
of probation. ! understand thvét this surrender constitutes a record of discipline and-shall become a part of
my license history with the Board. ' '

Upon the acceptance of the surrender I shall refinquish my pharmacy technrcran license to the Board
within ten (10) days of notification by the Board that the surrender I8 accepted. | understand that| may
not reapply for any hcense pemit, or registration from the board for three (3) years from the effective .
date of the surrender. | further understand that | shall meet all requirements applicable to the license
sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the Board. '

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT YOU ARE NOT RELIEVED OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF YOUR
PROBATION UNLESS THE BOARD NOTIFIES YOU THAT YOUR REGUEST TO SURRENDER YOUR
LIGENSE HAS BEEN AZCEPTED,

oy - DEDLIE

Applicaht's Signiture . _ Date
L) e | __©el149 /rg
Executive Officer's Approval . Date

All tems on this application are mandatory In accordance with your probationary order and the Board's Disciplinary Guidelines as
authorized by Titls 16, Californla Code of Regulations section 1780, Failure to provide any of the requested Information or providing
unreadable information will result in the applicatlon being rejected as incomplete. The information provided on this form will be used
to determins eligibility for surrender, The official responsible for information maintenancs is the Executive Officer, telephone (916)
574-7900, 1625 N. Market Blvd., Suite N-219, Sacramento, CA 95834. The information you provide may also be disclosed In the
following circumstances; (1) in response to a Public Records Act request; (2) to another government agency as required by state or
- federal law; or-(3¥In response-to-a court-or-sdministrative-ordsra subposena; oF a-eearch warrant - Each-Individual-has-the.right to
review the files o records maintained on them hy our agency, unless the records are identified as confidential information and
exempted by Sectlon 1798.40 of the Civrl Code.




BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Case No. 3589
Against: '
OAH No. 2012020662
GRIGOR GILAVYAN
535 E. Garfield Avenue, #2
Glendale, CA 91205

Pharmacy Technician License No. TCH 67429

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER
The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is here by adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter,
This decision shall become effective on December 28, 2012,

Itis so ORDERED on November 28, 2012,
BOARD OF PHARMACY

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

%(. &./w;;

STANLEY C. WEISSER
Board President

By
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KAMALA D, HARRIS.
Attorney General of California
KAREN B, CHAPPELLE ° _
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
(GEOFFREY WARD
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 246437
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
.Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2660
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Geoffrey, Ward@doj.ca. gov
Attorneys for Complainani

| BEFORE THE
~ BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matier of the First Amended Accusation i Case No. 3589

Against:

OAH No. 2012020662
GRIGOR GILAVYAN :
535 E. Garfield Avenue, #2 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

Glendale, CA 91205 : DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Pharmacy Technician Registratmn No. TCH
67429 ‘

Respondent.

1T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: '
PARTIES

L. Vn:gmm Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy.
She brought.thls action solety in her ofﬁc1a1 capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala
D. Harris, Attorney Genetal of the State of California, by Geoffrey Ward, Deputy Attorney
General,

2, Respendent Grigor Gilavyan {Respondent) is represented in this procéecﬁng by
attomsy Enna Berjﬂqa:n whose address is: 1535 E Colorado St., Glendale, CA 91205.

3. Onor about February 22,2006, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Techmcmn
Registration No. TCH 67429 to Grigor Gilavyan (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician

1

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board of Pharmacy Case No. 3589)
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Registration was in full force and effect at all times relovant to the charges brought in the First
Amended First Amended Accusation No. 3589 and will expire on August 31, 2013, unless
renewed, ' ' '

JURISDICTION »

4. The First Amended Accusation No.: 3589 was filed before the.Board of Phax.jmecy
(Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The
oﬁginal Accusation and all other.statutorily required documents were properly served on
Respondent on November 9, 2011, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense confesting the
original Accusation. The First Amended Accusation and all stetutoﬂly required documents were
properly served on Respondent’s counsel on May 31,2012, The charges in the First Amended
Accusation were o deemed controverted by the original Notice ef Defense pursuant to Government
Code sectlon 11507. _ ,

5. A copy of the First Amended Accusation No. 3589 is atte.ched as exhibit A and
incorporated herein by reference. ' _ | |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the
charges and allegations in First Amended Accusation No. 3589, Respondent has also carcfully '
read, fully disc.ussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement end
Disciplinary Ordet.- ' |

7. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, mcludmg the r1ght toa
hearing on the charges and allegations in the First Amended Accusation; the right to be
represented by counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses
against hiim; the righf. to pl;esent evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the
iSSuance of subpoenas to comp.el the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents;
the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded
by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws

8.  Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above,

2
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CULPABILITY

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in First
Amended Accusation No. 3589. |

10. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Technician Registration is subject to d1sclp11ne
and he agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order
below. ' |

CONTINGENCY

11. This stipulation shail be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicaté direcﬂy with the Board regarding tlflis stipulation and setﬂement, without notice to
or participation by Respondent or his counsel. Ey signing the stipulation, Respondent
understands and aQees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation

prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation

' as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Discipiinary Order shall be of no fores or

effect except for this paragraph, 11: shall be madm1ss1b1e in any legal action between the pames

and the Board shall not be dlsquahﬁed from further actlon by having cons1dered this matter

12. The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
cifect as the orlgmals | - . |

_ 13_. This St:pu]ated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an

integrated writing Iepresentmg the complete, ﬁnal and exchusive embodiment of their agreement

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements uuderstandmgs, d1scuss1ons

negotmtlons and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and D1sc:1p11nary
Order may not be altered, amended mochﬁed, supplemented, or otherwise changed except bya
wr1tmg executed by an anthorized representatlve of each of the parties.

- 14, Inconsideration of the foregoing adnnssmns and stipulations, the parties agree- that
the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order: | ' |

3
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. DISCIPLINARY ORDER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 67429 issued

to Reepondent Grigor Gilavyan (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and
Respondent is placed on probation for three years on the following terms and conditions,
1. Certification Prior t6 Resuniing Work

Respondent shall be automatically suspended from working as a pharmacy technician until
Hie is certified as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4202(a)(4) and provides
satisfactory proof of certiﬁc‘ation to the board. Respondent shall not resume working as a
Pharmacy technician un‘tilb notified by the board. Failure to achieve oertiﬂcatjon within one year
shall be considered a violation of probation. Respondent shall not resume working as a pharmacy
technician until notified by the board, B

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmocy area or any portion of any
other board licensed preinises (wholesaler, veterine:ry food-animal drug retailer or any other -
distributor of drugs) any drug manufacturer, or an§ other Iocation nrhere dangerous drugs and -
devices or controlled éubsta‘nces are maintained. Respondent shall not do any act involving drug
gelection, selection of stook, manufaotnring, compounding or disi_n ensing; nor shall respondent
manage, administer, or assist any licensee of the board. Respondent shall not have access to or
control the ordering, manufacturing or chspensmg of dangerous drugs and devmes ot controlled
substances. Respondent shall not resume work until notified by the board ‘

Subject to the above restrictions, respondent‘ may continue to own or hold an interest in any
licensed premises by the beard in which he holds an mterest at the time this decision becomes
effectwe unless otherwise specxﬁed in this order.”

Failure to comply with this suspension shall be considered a vmlatlon of probation.

2, QObey All Laws

Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.

Respondent shall replort any of the foﬂowing occurrences to the board, in writing, wifhin 72
hours of such occurrence: | g

O  anarrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the

4
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Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and &ug laws, or state and federal controlled
substances laws .

0 apleaof guiity or nolo contendre in ény state or federal criminal proceeding to any
criminal complaint, information or indictment

O  aconviction of any crime

O discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by éﬁy state or federal agency
which involves réspondent’s pharmacy Atechm'cia.n license or which is related to the
practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing,
or charging for any drug, device or controlled substaﬁce..

Failure to timely report any such occurrence shall be considered a violation of probation,

3. Report to the Board .

Respondent shall report to the board qu.arterly, on a schedule as directed By the board or its

designee. The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed, Among other -

requirements, irespoﬁdent shall state.in each reﬁort under penalty of perjury whether there has
been complianice with all the terms and conditions of probation. Failure to submit timely reports
i a form as directed shall be considered a violation of probation. Any period(s) of delinquency

in submission of reports as directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if

the final probation report is not made as directed, probatién shall be autométically extended until

such time as the final xeport is made and accepted by the board.
4. Interview with the Board -
Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shali appear in person for interviews

with the board o its designee, at suchl intervals and locations as are determined by the board or its

_designee. Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,

or failure to appear at two or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee durihg the
period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation. |

5. Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent shall cooperate Witﬁ the board's inspection pro gTﬁm and with the board's

monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of his

] :

~ STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (Board of Pharmacy Case No, 3589)




'l

1

LN \S

[C- T R N = T VSR N

10

11

12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28.

probatlon Failure to cooperate shall be considered a violation of probatlon
6. Nonce to Employers

- During the period of probation, re‘spondént shall notify all present and prospeétive

. employer}s of the decision in case number 3589 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed |

on respondent by the decisioil, as follows: . ,

Within 30 days of the effective date of this deciéion, and within 15 Ad‘ays of Respondent
undertaking any new employment, Respondgnt shall cause his direct supervisor, pharmacis_tdn—
;:harge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed 'durirllg respondent’s tenure of "
employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that the listed
iﬂdividual(s) ‘has/have read the decision in case mumber 3589 and the terms and conditions
imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s fesponsibility to ensure that his employer(s) and/or -
supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the board, »

If Respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment service, ‘
respondent must notify his direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and owner at every pharmacy
of the terms and conchtmns of the decision in case number 35 89 in advance of the respondent
cornmenomg wotk at each pharmacy. A tecord of this notification must_be prowd¢d to the board
ﬁpon request. | |

Furfharmor‘e,'within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and within 15 dayyé of

| Respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment service,

Respondent shall cause his direct supervisor with the pharmacy employment service to report to

the board in writing acknowledging that he has read the decision in case number 3589 and the

terms and .conditioﬁé imposed thereby. It shall be Respondent’s responsibility to ensure that his

employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely aéidlowledgment(s) to-the board.
| Failure to timély nétify présent or pfo/s.ﬁective employer(s) or to cause that/i':hoscr
employer(s) to submit timely ackﬁowledgemepts to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation.’ ) - |
“Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time,

. part-time, temporary or relief service or pharmacy management service as a pharmacy

6
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technician or in any position for which a pharmacy technician license is a requirement
" or criterion for employment, whether the respondent is considered an employee,
independent contractor or volunteer. |

7. Reimbursement of Board Costs

Asa condition precedent to successful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the
Board its costs c;f investigation and prosecution in the amount of $2,5 00. Respondent shall
complete repayment of these costs by one month before the origiﬁal completion date of his
probation and shall comI;)Iy with any repayment plan set by the Board’s probation monitor: There
shall be no deviation fiom this deadline ab.sent prior written approval by the board ar its designee.
Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as _direéted shall be considered a violation of probation.

The filing of Eankruptcy by respondent shall nc;t relieve respondent of his reéponsibility to
reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecufion. ,

8. Probation Mﬁnitoring Costs 7

_ chpondent shall pay any costs associated with probation n1('>11ito_ring as determined by the
board each and every year of probation, Such costs shall be payable to the board on 2 schedule as
directed by the board or its des1gnee Failure to pay such costs by the deadline(s) as dlrected shall
be conS1dered a violation of probatlon

9.  Status of Llcense _

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current pharmacy
technician license with the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is
tolled Failure to mamtam an active, current license shall be considered a v101at1011 of probation.

- If respondent's pharmacy techmcnan license explres ‘or is cancelled by operatmn of law-or
otherwise at any time during the period of probation, 11101udmg any. extensmns thereof due to
tolling or otherwise, upon renewal o1 reapphcauon respondent's license shall be subject to all
terms and conditions of this probation not previously satisfied.

10, License; Swrrender While on Probation/Suspension

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease work due to

retirement or health, or.be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,

7
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respondent may tender his pharmacy technician license to the board for surrender. The board or

its designee shall have the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any-other
action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon.formal acceptance of the surrender of the
license, respondent Will ﬁo longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. This
surrender constitutes a record of discipline and shall become a part of the respondent’s license
history with the board. ' |

- Upon aceeptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his pharmacy technician
liqense to the board within 10 days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply for any license, permit, or regi‘stfation from the board for fhree years
ﬁoxﬁ the effective date of the surrender. Respondént shall meet all requirements applicable to the

license sought as of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board.

-~ 11. Notification of a Change-in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment ‘ .

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of any change of emploj'rnllent.
Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new emf)lpyer, the name
of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known. Respondent shall forther notify the
board in writing within 10 dajfs of a change in name, residence address and mailing address, or
pﬁone nmumber. | | h

Failure fq timely notify the board of any‘cha'nge in employer(s), name(s), address(es)", or
phone number(s) shall be considered a \iiolation.of probation. . ‘ '

12, Tolling of Probation

Except during periods of suspension, reslaondenf shall, at all times while on probation, be

employed as a pharmacy techﬁician in California fdr a minimum of'40 hours per calendar month,

Any month during \.vhich this minimum is not met shall toll the period of probeitipn, ie., the

period of probatibn shall be extended by one month for each month during which this minivoum is|

not met. During any such period of tolling of probation, respondent must nonetheless comply
with all terms and conditions of probation. | |

Should respondent, regardless of residency, for any reason (including vacation) coase

8
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working as a pharmacy techﬁician for & minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
respondent .must notify the board in writing within 10 days of cessation of work and nmst fLu’fher
notify the board in writing within 10 days of the resumption of the work, Any failure to ﬁrovide
snch notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation. ' '

It is a violation of probation for respondent's probation to remain tolled pursnant to the
provisions of this condition for a total period, countiﬁg consecutive and non-consecutive months,
exceeding thirty-six (36) momths. | "

| "Cessation of work" means calendar month during which respondent'is not

working for at least 40 hours as a pharmacy techrﬁéiaﬁ, as defined in Busirnla_ss and

Professions Code section 4115. “R.eéumption of work” means any calendar month

during which respondent is working as a bharmacy technician for at least 40 hours as

a pharmacy technician as defined by Businéss and Professions Code section 4115. -

13. Violation of Probation |

If a respondent hés ﬁothompiied with any term of condition of probation, the board éhall
have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall aufomatically be extendéd, until

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken othor action as deemed

| appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of pfobation, to terminate probation, and

to impose the penalty that was stayed. -
If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving réspondent notice -
and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that

was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are 1ot required for those provisions stating that a

violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/or revocation of the license. If '
" a petition to revoke p1'obaﬁon or an Accusation is filed against respondent during 'pro_batioﬁ, the

board shall have contining jurisdiction, and the period of probation shall be autorhatically

extended until the petiﬁon to revoke probation or Accusation is heard and decided.
14.  Completion of Probation
Upon written notice by the board indicating successful completion of probation,

respondent’s pharmacy technician license will be fully restored. .

o
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VICKEM BERJIKIAN PAGE  B1/81
ATTY GENERAL OFFICE o : 2138975328 P.B2/D2
ACCEPT

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attomey, Enna Bc:jiki:m ‘T understand the stipulation and the effect it will

have on my Pharmacy Technician Registration. [ enter into this Stipulated Sertlement and

Disciplinary Order voluntavily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the

f Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: Q 773 KZ //// /

GOR GILAVYAN
Respondent

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Grigor Gilavyan the terms and conditions

~and other mattcm contained in the above Stipulated Setilement and Disciplinary Order. ] approve

s fin Gyl Dtion,

Erma Berjikian
Antomey for Respond E‘Ilt

QRSEMENT _
The foregoing Stipulated Seutloment and Disciplinary Order is hercby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. '

.Date:d: 7[26 (/‘5__

Respectfillly submitted,

KaMavra D. HARRIS

Attormey General of California
KaREN B. CHAPPELLE

Supervising De uty Attorney General

GEOFFREY WARD
Deputy Attorney General
Arwmey Jor Complainant

LAZ010600327
51137272.docx
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

KAREN B. CHAPPELLE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

GEOFF WARD

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 246437
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013 -
Telephone: (213) 897-2660
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
~ BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation | Case No. 3589

Againsts
GRIGOR GILAVYAN
535 E. Garficld Avenue, #2 FIRST AMENDED ACCUSATION
Glendale, CA 91205 :
Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH
67429

Respondent,

Complainart alleges:
‘PARTIES

1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this First Amended Accusation solely in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Departiment of Consumer
Affairs.

2. On or about February 22, 2006, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Registration Number TCH 67429 te Grigor Gilavyan (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician
Registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and
will expire on August 31, 2013, unless renewed.

/1!

/11
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. JURISDICTION
3. This First Amended Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),

Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section
references are to the Business and Professioné Code unless otherwise indicated. )
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS
4,  Section 118, subdivisidn (b) provides that the suspension, expiration, surrender or
cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Boérd, Registrar or D‘irector of jurisdiction to

proceed with a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed,

. restored, reissued or reinstated,

5. Section 490 provides in subdivision (a) that a board may suspend ot revoke a license
or registration on the ground that the licensee or registrant has been convicted of a crime, if the
crime is substantially related to the qualiﬁcaﬁons, functions, or duties of the business or

profession for which the license or registration was issued. It further provides in subdivision (c)

“[a] conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict
of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. An action that a board is
permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the
time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on
appeal, or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of
sentence, irrespective of d subsequent order under Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code.”

6. Section 4301 provides in relevant part specific authority for the Board to discipline

licensees for unprofessional conduct, including substantially related convictions:

"The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty
of unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
nrisrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following: -

"(I) The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,

functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United

" States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction shall
be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The board may
inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime, in order fo
fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not involving controlled
substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction is of an offense
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substantially related to the qualifications, fanctions, and duties of a licensee under this
chapter. A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo
contendere 15 deemed to be a conviction within the meaning of this provision. The
board may take action when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of
conviction has been affirmed on appeal or when an order granting probation is made
suspending the imposition of sentence, irrespective of a subsequent order under
Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw his or her plea of
guilty and to enter a plea of not guilty, or setting aside the verdict of guilty, or
dismissing the accusation, information, or indictment.”

COST RECOVERY

7. Section'125 .3 of the Code pro;fides, in pertinent part, that the Board, Registrar or
Director may request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a
violation or violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

EIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Substantially Related Conviction)

8. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 490 and section 4301,
subdivision (1) as a result of his conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a registered pharmacy techuician. On or about October 4, 2007, after
pleading nolo contendere, Respondent was convicted of one misdemeanor count of violating
Penal Code section 484, subdivision () [fraudulently appropriating property entrusted to him], in.
the criminal proceeding entitled People v. Grigor Gilavyan (Super. Ct. Los Angeles County,

2007, No. 7GN04789). Respondent was placed on three years’ probation and ordeted to pay a

fine, The underlying factual circumstances are as follows:

9.  On or about July 6, 2007, Respondent was arrested at his place of employment, a

Rite-Aid Pharmacy, after admitting to a police officer that he had stolen cash from the store’s

cash registers after scanning items as “returned”. He also stated to the officer that he had stolen
the manager’s identiﬁcation number and gained access to the store’s computer system. Rite-Aid
Loss Prevention personnel reported to the officer that Respondent had stolen a total of §1,866.33
from June 2, 2007, through June 27, 2007. |
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SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
{Unprofessional Conduct)

10. Respoadent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, in that he engaged in

unprofessional conduct by stealing cash from the pharmacy whete he was employed.

Complainant refers to and by this reference incorporates the allegations set forth above in paragraphs
8 through 9, inclusive, as though set forth fislly. '
 PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision'. |

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Registration Number TCH 67429,
issued to Grigor Gilavyan

2. Ordering Grigor Gilavyan to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the
investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section
125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
LA2010600327
511040935.docx
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